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& Environmental Engineering & Construction

March 9, 1999

Beverly Shepperd

Heller Financial

50 Beale Street, Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94105

Subject: Phase II Subsurface Investigation
1285 66th Street
Emeryville, California
Project No. 3118

Dear Ms. Shepperd Green:

The following lefter report describes the activities and results of the subsurface investigation
performed by All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) at the above referenced property (Figure 1: Site
Location Map). The investigation included the advancement of four shallow soil borings and
collection of soil and groundwater samples. This project was designed to investigate whether the
soil and/or groundwater beneath the property has been impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons or
volatile halocarbons from the former storage of petroleum products at adjacent properties.

I Background

The property is approximately 15,000 square fest in size and is currently utilized by Liquid
Sugars, Inc. for office and warehouse space. A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
was performed on the property by AEI in February 1999. This ESA revealed several possible
off-site sources of impact to the subject property. Please refer to Figure 2 for the locations of
these concerns.

Liquid Sugars, Inc..(LSI), located adjacent to-the east of the subject property was identified as a
leaking underground storage tank site (LUST). According to reports provided in the Gribi
Associates Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report, two 1,000 gallon gasoline and one
10,000 gallon diesel USTs were removed from the site in November, 1990. Significant
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from the tank
excavation.  Groundwater monitoring wells were installed near the former tank hold.
Groundwater samples were collected and analyzed on a quarterly basis on seven occasions.
Moderate concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the groundwater beneath
the site. Due to the proximity of this unanthorized release, there is a potential that this
unauthorized release has impacted the subject property.

Corporate Headguarters: L0s Angeles Office:
501 Moraga Reoad, Suite C 2309 Pacific Coast Hwy, Suite 208
Lafayatte, CA 94549-4557 Hermosa Beach, CA 90254-2753
Phone : (925} 283-6000 (800) 801-3224 Phene: (310) 7984255

Fax: (325) 283-6121 www.all-environmental.com Fax: (310) 798-2841
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The Mohawk Petroleum Corporation distribution plant was formerly located adjacent to the east
of the subject property during the 1950s and 1960s. Significant quantities of petroleum
hydrocarbons were stored at the site. There is a potential that the former petroleum distribution
facility impacted the soil or groundwater beneath the site. Due to the close proximity of the
former petroleum storage areas, there is a potential that the subject property would be impacted
by a historical unauthorized release.

Based on these off-site concerns, AEI recommended a subsurface investigation to investigate
whether the subject property has been impacted by either of these sites.

IT Investigative Efforts

All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) performed a subsurface investigation at the property on February
25, 1999. A total of four soil borings (AEI-1 to AEI-4) were advanced. Two of the borings,
AEI-1 and AEI-2, were advanced within the warehouse, along the southern wall of the building.
Soil boring AEI-3 was advanced along the eastern wall of the building. Soil boring AEI-4 was
advanced in the parking lot north of the warehouse building. The locations of the soil borings are
shown on Figure 2.

The near surface native soil encountered during the boring advancement consisted of clay and silt
with minor amounts of sand and gravel. Refer to Attachment A for detailed logs of the borings.
The property is approximately 30 feet above mean sea level. Based on local topography,
groundwater flow direction is estimated to be to the west, toward the San Francisco Bay.

Soil Sample Collection

The borings were advanced with a Geoprobe drilling rig to a depth of between 10 and 15 feet
below ground surface (bgs). Soil samples were collected at 3 feet, 5 feet, and at 5-foot intervals
beyond 10 feet bgs.

Significant hydrocarbon odor was observed during the advancement of the soil boring AEI-1 and
AEI-2. No odor was observed during the advancement of the other two borings. Soil samples
‘were screened in the field using a photoionizing detector (PID). The soil screening data is -
presented on the boring logs (Attachment A). Soil samples were collected in four-foot long
27acrylic liners, from which a six inch sample was chosen for analysis. The soil samples were
sealed with teflon tape and plastic caps and placed in a cooler with wet ice to await transportation
to the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Collection

Groundwater was encountered at 10 feet bgs during the advancement of soil boring AEI-1, and at
approximately 13 feet bgs in soil borings AEI-2 and AEI-4. Groundwater was not encountered
during the advancement of AEI-3. To collect groundwater samples, a “hydropunch”™ type rod
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was inserted into the boring below the water table and raised to expose a screened interval. A
groundwater sample was collected using a drop tube inserted into the direct push rods. Due to
the slow generation of groundwater in AEI-2, AEI-3 and AEI4, the push rods were removed and
slotted PVC pipe was inserted to allow time for groundwater generation. The groundwater
samples were collected into 1-liter amber bottles and 40-mL VOA vials. The water samples
were capped so that there was no head-space or visible air bubbles within the vials, then placed
in a cooler with wet ice to await transportation to the laboratory.

Following sample collection, each boring was backfilled with cement grout.
Laborafory Analysis

On February 25, 1999, the soil samples were transported to McCampbell Analytical Inc. (DOHS
Certification Number 1644) under chain of custody protocol for analysis. Analytical results and
chain of custody documents are included as Attachment B,

One soil and one groundwater samples was analyzed from each boring, with the exception of
AEI-3 from which no water was generated. Two soil samples were analyzed from AEI-2 and
AEI-3. The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), methyl
tertiary buty] ether (MTBE) and volatile halocarbons.

The remaining soil samples were placed on hold at the laboratory.

I Findings

TPH as diesel, benzenc and MTBE were detected in ﬂ’llS sample at 1 800 mg/kg, 33 mg/kg and
26 mg/kg, respectively. TPH as diesel and TPH as gasoline were detected in the soil sample
taken from AEI-2 at 10 feet at 17 mg/kg and 38 mgfkg, respectively. Petroleum hydrocarbons
were not detected in any of the other soil samples analyzed. No volatile halocarbons were
_ detected in any of the soil samples analyzed. Please refer to Table 1 for details of the soil sample
analysis.

TPH as gasoline was detected in the groundwater at a maximum of 7,900 pg/L and TPH as diesel
was detected in the groundwater at a maximum of 13,000 pg/L. Benzene was detected at 310
ng/L in the groundwater. No volatile halocarbons were detected in any of the groundwater
samples analyzed. Please refer to Table 2 for details of the groundwater sample analysis.
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IV Conclusions and Recommendations

This investigation has revealed that groundwater has been impacted by a petroleum hydrocarbon
release. No known source for this release has existed on the subject property. It is likely that
this release originated either from the LSI underground storage tanks, at which there is 2 known
release, or the former above ground storage tanks of the Mohawk Petroleum Corporation. The
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons detected in the soil sample taken from AEI-1 at §°
indicate that a release occurred at the former above ground storage tanks of the Mohawk

Petroleum Corporation.

AEI’s investigation indicates that the impacted soil and groundwater beneath the subject property
is a result of an unauthorized release from an adjacent source. However, the determination of the
responsible party for this release lies with the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB). It is likely that the RWQCB will require the responsible party to conduct
further investigation into the extent of impacted soil and groundwater.

V Report Limitation

This report presents a summary of work completed by All Environmental, Inc. (AEI}. The
completed work includes observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. Where
appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples taken during the course of the work. The
number and location of samples are chosen to provide the required information, but it cannot be
assumed that they are representative of areas not sampled. Al conclusions and/or
recommendations are based on these analyses and observations, and the governing regulations.
Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not be inferred from this document.
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These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices, in the
environmental engineering and construction field, which existed at the time and location of the
work.

If you have any questions regarding our investigation, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(510) 283-6000.

Peter Mcintyre
Project Geologist

e
epiPDerkdke, PE, CAC
Senior Author . _ —
512) 379 - 4358
Figures
Tables

Attachment A: Soil Boring Logs
Attachment B: Sample Analytical Documentation
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Table 1:
Soil Sample Analytical Results
February 25, 1999

Ethylbénzene

Sample (-~ TPH . [ __
m -

AEI-1 5
ALl I
AEl-25
AEI-2 1¢¢
AEI-3 10/
AEI-4 3

MDL 1.0 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ND = Not detected above the Method Detection Limit (unless otherwise noted)
vg/kg = micrograms per kilogram (ppb)

mg/kg = milligrams pet kilogram (ppm)

VHC = Volatile Halocarbons

* Ne Volatile Halocarbens were detected above the MDL

1

4



Table 2:

Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

February 25, 1999

Sample ‘(. :TPH | .‘TPH ..[. MTBE -{ BenZne

uene (Ethylbenzen

-Xylenés.

VECS

D - |as gasoline TS gL R gl e T
AELLW | 7,900 13,000 220 170 <0.5
AEI2W | 4,000 | 9,000 <0.5 30 <0.5
AEI4 W <50 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MDL 50 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ND = Not detected above the Method Detection Limit {unless otherwise noted)
pg/L =micrograms per Iiter (ppb)

mg/L = milligrams per liter (ppm)

VHC = Volatile Halocarbons

* No Volatile Halocarbons were detected sbove the MDL
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ATTACHMENT A

SOIL BORING LOGS



Project No: 3118

Sheet: 1 of 1

Project Name: EMERYVILLE Log of Borehole: AEI-1
Client: HELLER
Location: 1285 66TH STREET
Sample Data
_ b4
2 Subsurface =1 s Remarks
E Description o 3 (g8
= w a2z @ | 35 [B 1 =
Z 3 £2 /2133 |§]| 3
fa 7] wE || @o (e | =2
O?ﬂ Ground Surace
W CONCRETE AND FILL Continuous core
4
2
5 T
a1 / T AETI (85| NA
4 . p PID = 880 ppm
5+ AEFTETSSTRA Strong hydrocarbon odor
5 € CLAY
] 2 Biack clay, very plastic
73
5_
8__
5 % Silt increasing
84 PiD = 550 ppm
i .12 .
wol3 % AELT IS5 NA - .
j— Sample liner broke
113 SILT- PID = 244 ppm
1 Silt with clay, saturated
123
T W4 cray
13_-L o 224 St Clay
3 End of Borehole
14 -
...i
=
153
i
‘!6_:!
3 8
172
15:5- 1
:L !
19_.f
8
20 -

Drilt Date 2/25/9%
Sritl Method: DIRECT PUSH

Total Depth: 13
Depth to Water; 10

Reviewed by: JPD
Logged by: PUM

All Envorinmental, Inc.
301 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 84548

(800) 801-3224




Project No: 3118 Sheet; 1 of 1
Project Name: EMERYVILLE Log of Borehole: AEl-2
Client: HELLER
Location: 1285 66TH STREET
Sample Data
g Subsurk *
o uosunace ]
3 Description 25 B g% Remarks
L [=% > (=]
£ w bl o x & o =
& |3 S 12|32 |81%
) & wE (& B0 [l =
0’%_"}) Ground Surface
W3 CONCRETE AND FiLL Continuous core
2d /
3__ i AERZTTES NA
41 PID=21ppm
5T CLAY AEFZSTSSTNA
1 Stiff clay with silt and sand locally,
6 .| damp
-
7 _1 %
1 ¢
a4 1/ PID =2 ppm
3‘ % Silt increasing with depth
g
10% 3 i AEL-Z2 10F] B8 NA -
11 SILT -
_:i Silt with clay and minor gravel PID = 330 ppm
12-
7 v
B4 / PID = 74 ppm
- / PP
3 7 CLAY
14- % SEff Clay Slow groundwater generation
3 R
_15%‘ % - AET-Z 157557 “NA Slotted PVC sat
! , End of Borehole
F
16— !
15!
-4 '
17} ;
‘18%
195 |
ig [
20+

Drilf Date 2/25799
Driit Methad: DIRECT PUSH

Total Depth: 15
Depth to Water: 11

Reviewad by: JPD

Logged by; PJM

All Envorinmental, Ine.
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 54545
(800) 801-3224




Sheet: 1 of 1

CLAY

Stiff clay with sand locally, minor
grave!

Silt ncreasing

AER2 385 NA

AEL-3 5 NA~

AELRZ 107 55

SILT
Silt with clay

un
w
|
F

N\

CLAY
Stiff Clay locally damp, plastic

AELI-3{8 85 NA

N
\

o
v
e
23]

—
~

" -t
© @
i)t .

[ae)
<
o

End of Barchole

Project No: 3118
Project Name: EMERYVILLE LOQ of Borehole: AEL-3
Client: HELLER
Location: 1285 86TH STREET
Sample Data _
2 Subsurfa *
=t ubsurface -
E Description g % E‘ = Remarks
= €5 (2| =5 |8 =
@ 3E || 88 || 2
Ground Surface
CONCRETE AND FILL Centinuous core
OVM Malfuntion

Ko product odor

No odor

No odor

No oder

Slow groundwater generation
Slotted PVC set -

Drilt Date 2725799
Dritt Method: DIRECT PUSH

Total Depth: 15
Depth to Water NA

Reviewed by: JPD
Logged by: PJM

All Envorinmental, inc.
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94545
(BCO) 801-3224




Sheat: 1 of 4

Project No: 3118
Project Name: EMERYVILLE Log of Borehole: AEI-4
Client: HELLER
Location: 1285 66TH STREET
Sample Data
3 Subsust g
a ubsurface =
£ Description o5 - 15| 8 Remarks
= =% - - =]
= v Fas o zE ] s J
& 3 EB &1 83 & C
fat ©n wE |[Fl 280 (| =
Oﬂ mO t Ground Surface
1 ASPHALTAND FILL Continuous core
5 W/ OVM Malfuntion
7
- / AEIZ 355 NA
4 / CLAY No product odor
Stiff clay with siit
5= %/ REA 5SS T NA
6] /
19 //
1 4
8 —:_
9 ] SILT
0 Stiff slandy silt with minor ¢lay and
. gravel ;
1033 A4 1G] S5 NA No odor
gk -
12 CLAY
iy Silty and sandy ¢lay with minor
13 gravel Slow groundwater generation
14 Slotted PVC set
] End of Berehole
55
16
1-5
R
18]
183 I
38|
20

Drill Date 2/25/98
Drill Methed: DIRECT PUSH

Total Depth: 14
Depth to Water: 12

Reviewed by: JPD
Logged by: PJM

All Envorinmental, Inc.
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 34540

(BOC) 801-3224




ATTACHMENT B

SAMPLE ANALYTICAL DOCUMENTATION



11U Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hup:ffwww meeampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

. - Date Sampled: 02/25/99
All Environmental, inc. Client Project ID: #3118; Cohen P
901 Moraga Road, Suite C Date Received: 02/25/99
Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: Peter Mcintyre Date Exiracted: 02/25/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/25/99
03/05/99
Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 7 samples from your #3118; Cohen project,

2). 2 QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

43, a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbeil Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly_,
A
Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Averue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hittp:/Awww mecarmpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayetie, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #3118; Cohen

Date Sampled: 02/25/99

Date Received: 02/25/99

Client Contact: Peter Mcelntyre

Date Extracted: 02/25-03/04/39

Client P.C:

Date Analyzed: 02/26-03/04/95

Gascline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Me

EPA methads 5030, modified 3015, and 8020 or 602 California RWQCR (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)

thyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*

- )
LabID | ClientID | Mamix | TPH(g) | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | “20%" | Xylenes | 7o Recovery
zene Surrogate

04030 | AEL15 26 & | ND<0S 04 160 108
04091 | AEL1W ND<110 | 13 220 170 104
04093 | AEL25’ 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0g
04094 | AEI-2 i0’ s 58, ND<0.1 ND ND ND ND 98
04096 | AEI2W | W ND<40 ND 1 ND e 103
04099 | AEL3 10’ s ND ND ND ND ND ND 9%
04102 | AEI45 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 96
04104 | AEI4W | W ND.i ND ND 0.91 ND ND 96
Reporting Lirmit unless
onerwioe stated: NB Wl sougL 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

mieans not detected :

zbove tr_e reporting s ] 1.0 mg/kg £.05 0.005 | 0.005 0.005 0.008

it

™ warer and vaper sampies are reported in ug/L, wips samples in ug/wipe. soil and sludge sarples in mgfkg, and ail TCLP and SPLP exmacts

in ugll

* cluttered chromatogram, sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

fThc fo]lkoing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram arc cursory in namre and McCarapbel! Analyticai is not responsisle for thetr
Interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoiine is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); c} lighter gascline mange compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographuc peaks are significant; biologecally altered gasoline?; &) TPH partam that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7, )
one to 3 few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesc! range compeunds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen s present; i) liquid sample that contams greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; i) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification Na. 1644

i . Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




L1V 3CCoNAa AVENUeE »0Uuln, #L2/, FPacneco, LA ¥4023-232300

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwrww.mecampbel].com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

; - Date Sampled: 02/25/99

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #3118; Cohen i

901 Moraga Road, Suite C Date Received: 0225199

Lafayette, CA 594549 Client Contact: Peter Mcintyre Date Extracted: §2/26-03/04/99

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/01-03/04/9%
i o s gl milert f;"‘ﬂiﬁm“ ‘ D iegd *
RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH()* % Recovery
Surrogate
04090 AEL-1 5 S 95
04091 AEL-1 W W 100
04093 AEL2 S S 99
04094 AEL-2 10’ s 174.b 96
04096 AEL2 W W o 99
04099 AEL3 10° S ND 96
04102 AEI4 5° s ND 109
04104 AEI-4 W W 99
Reporting Limt unless otherwise w 50 ugll
stated, ND means not detected above
the reportng limit s 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor sampies are reported 10 ug/L, Wipe sampies 1n ugiwipe, sofl and sludge samples in me/kg, and all TCLP /STLC / SPLP
extracts in ug/L

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, o, surrogatz peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogats has been
dirninished by dilution of criginal extract.

.‘The following deseriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretanon: 2} unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant: b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattemn; ¢}
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; &) medwm boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (7); )
one 1o a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; k) lighter than water immiscible shaen s present; /) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /4" Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

LW aCCONd AVEOML 2OUL, #L 7, FdLielu, WA J9200=-2200

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax :925-798-1622

hitpa/iwrwrw mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mcecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project [D: #3118; Cohen

Date Sampied: 02/25/9%

Date Received: 02/25/99

Client Contact: Peter McIntyre

Date Extracted: 02/25/99

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 02/25-03/03/99

EPA method 601 or 8010

Volatile Halocarbons

Lab [D 04050 (4091 04094 04096

Client ID AEL-I 5 AE-1 W AEIL-2 1{° AEl-2 W

Matrix S W S W
Compound Concentration
Bromodichioromethane WD<25 ND<1 NE ND
Bromoform* ND<25 ND<1 ND ND
Bromomethane ND<25 ND<1 ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride™ ND<23 ND<] ND ND
Chlorobenzens ND<25s ND<1 ND ND
Chloroethane ND<Z5 ND<1 ND ND
2-Chloroethy! Vinyl Ether®™ ND<2§ ND<1 ND ND
Chloroform ¥ ND<2% ND<1 ND ND
Chloromethane ND<25§ ND<1 ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND<25 ND<1 ND ND
1.2-Dichicrobenzene ND<23 ND<1 ND ND
1,3-Dichicrobenzene ND<25 ND<1 ND ND
1 4-Dichlcrobenzene ND<25 ND<} ND NP
Dienlerodiflucromethane ND<25 ND<! ND ND
t,1-Dichloroethane ND<25 ND<! ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND<25 ND<! ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<25 ND<l ND ND
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene ND<235 ND<l ND ND
wrans [.2-Dichioroethene ND<235 ND<1 ND ND
t,2-Dichicropropane ND<23 ND<1 ND ND
c1s 1,3-Dichloropropene ND<25 ND«! ND ND
trans 1,3-Dhchloropropene ND<25 ND<1 ND ND
Methylene Chicnde™ ND<23 ND<1 ND ND<!
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<Z3 ND<1 ND ND
Tetrachloroethene ND<25 ND<1 ND ND
1.1,1-Trichiorpethane ND<25 ND<1 ND ND
L,1.2-Tochioroethane ND<Z3 ND<L ND ND-
Tnchicroethene ND<25 ND<1 ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<25 ND<1 ND ND
Vinyl Chionde® ND<Z§ ND<1 ND ND

{ % Recovery Surrcgate 141 168 89 100
| Comrrtents 1 1) h

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil and siudge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples i ugiwpe

Reporting litmt unzss otherwase stawed: wate TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<D SugfL; sorls and siudges, ND<Sug/kg, wipes, ND<0.2ughvipe

ND means not detected above the reporting lirmt; N/A mezns analyte not applicablie to this analysis

I(}a) tribromomethane; (¢} tetrachlpromethane; (d) (2-chicroethoxy) ethene; (e} tichloromathane; (f) dichioromethane: (g) chioroethane: {h)s
iighter than water mmmiscible sheen is present, (i) liquid sample that contains greater than 5 vol. % sediment (i) ssmple diluted due to high

ergame content,

DHS Certification No. 1644

"/.f/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANATLYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

httpr/hwww meeampbell.comy E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

1

Al Environmental, Inc.
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #3118; Cohen

Date Sampled: 02/25/99

Date Received: 02/25/9%

Client Contact: Peter Mclnryre

Date Extracted: 02/25/99

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/25-03/03/99
Volatile Halocarbons

EPA method 601 or 8010 .

Lab ID 04099 04102 04104

Client [ID AEL-3 10’ AEl4 S AEl4 W

Matrix s s W
Compound "Concentration.
Bromedichioromethane ND ND ND
Bromoform®™ ND ND ND
Bromomethane ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride™ ND ND ND
Chiorobenzene ND ND ND
Chloroethane ND ND ND
2-Chlorogthyl Vinyl Ethar® ND ND NP
Chloroform ND wD ND
Chloromethane ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND
1,2-Dichkiorobenzene ND ND ND
1,3-Dichicrobenzene ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND
Dichloradifluoromethane ND ND ND
{,]-Dichlecrosthane ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND ND
1,1-Dichioroethene ND ND ND
¢1s |,2-Dichloraethens ND ND ND
trans 1,2-Dichloreethene ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND
¢is 1,3-Dichloropropene WD ND ND
trans |,3-Dichicropropene ND ND ND
Methylene Chiloride™ ND ND NDb<l1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND ND ND

| Tetrachloroethene ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloreethane ND ND ND
. L..2-Trchioroethane - - ND T WD D

Trnchiorgethene ND ND ND !
Trichlorefluoromethane ND ND ND
Viayl Chlonde'® ND ND ND
% Recovery Surogale 85 g7 101
Comments 1 ; !

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are Teported in ug/L, soil and sludge sampies 1n ugkg, wrpe samples in ug/wipe
Reporung limt unless othenwise stated: water/TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<( Sug/L, soils and sludges, ND<Sug/kg; wipes, ND<D.2ug/wipe

ND means not detected above the Teporting Hmt; NFA means anaiyte not applicable to this anzlysis

{b) rribromome:hape: {c} tetrachloromethane; {d} (Z-chloroethoxy) ethene; (e} tneh
hghter than water immuscible sheen is present: (7) liquid sarnple that contai

crgamc content,

lorernethane; (f) dichloromethane, (g) chloroethene: (h) &
ns greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; () sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

-,

A~

-
s

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925.798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 02/26/95-02/27/99

Matrix: WATEE

] | Concentration (ug/L) | | & Recovery

[ Enalyte |Sample | Amount | RFD

i | (803737) Ms MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

| ! I |

| f I I

| TPE (gas) | 0.0 10l1.8 100.3 { 100.0 | 101.5 1060.3 1.8

| Benzene | 0.0 10.0 0.6 | 10.0 | 100.08 106-0 5.8

| Toluene | c.c 10.3 0.8 | 1.0 | 103.0 108.0 4.7

| Ethyl Benzene | 0.¢ 10.8 10.5 | 10.0 [ 106.0 108.0 2.8

| Xylenes I 0.0 31.7 32.6 | 30.0 | 105.7 108.7 2.8

| l | | -

| I ! l

%TPI—I(diesel) Iz 0.0 7544 9008 | 7500 | 101 120 i7.7
| !

| | | !

{ TreH { 0 27300 24300 | 237c00 | 118 103 13.3

| (oil & grezse) | l |

| I | |

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount apiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMFBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 03/01/99 Matrix: WATER

| Concentxarion (ug/L) ¥ Recovery

| | | |
| Analyte [Sample | Amount | RPD |
| | (§03737) Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD }
| | ! | |
l | | E |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 103.2 6.0 | 100.0 [ 103.2 96.0 7.2 |
{ Benzene | 0.0 9.7 9.6 | 10.0 | 97.0 96.0 1.0 |
| Toluene | 0.0 10.5 5.8 | 16.0 | 105.0 98.0 6.9 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.3- 10.0 | 10.0 | 103.¢ 100.0 3.0 |
| Xylenes I 0.0 30.8 2.9 | 30.0 | 182.0 9%.7 2.3 |
l | f ! " |
| | | [ | |
| TPE (diesel) | 0.0 7497 7452 | 7500 | 100 1090 0.1 |
| | | | [
| ! i 1 |
| TREH I N/A N/A N/a | x/a | N/a N/A N/A |
| (eil & greass) | [ [ f
| | | I %
¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample] / amount spiked x 106

RPD a (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 325-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDRCCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 02/26/55-02/27/93%

Matrix: SOIL

Concentration {(mg/kxg)

% Recovery

{oil and grease)

i l | f

[ Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD

| | (#98736) Ms MSD | spiked | Ms MSD

i J | |

| [ l l

| TPH (gas) | 0.000 2.318 2.143 | 2.03 |} 114 106 7.8
| Benzene | ©.000 0.220 0.194 ; 0.2 | 110 97 12.s
| Toluene | 0.000 ¢.228 0.214 | 0.2 | 114 107 6.3
| Ethylbenzene | ©0.000 0.222 ¢.202 | -0.2 ] 111 101 9.4
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.858 0.608 | 0.6 | 110 101 7.9
| | l | :

[ ! i |

| TPH(diesel) | ) 275 271 | 300 | 92 $Q 1.7
! l r !

I ! l [

| TREX ] N/A N/A N/A | - N/A N/A N/A N/A
i J | i

I | i ]

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amounc spiked x 1¢0

RPG = [MS - MSD) / (MS « MSD) = 2 x 1g0




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533
Tele: 925.798-1620 Fax: 925-798.1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDRCCARBON ANALYSES

{oil and greas

e)

Date: 03/01/959-03/02/39 Matrix: SOIL
i | Concentration (mg/kg) i | % Recovery
|  Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| { (#98706) WS MSD | Spiked | Mg MSD
| | i |
l ! | |
| TPH (gas) [ 0.000 2.242 2,174 | 2.03 | 11p0 107 3.1
| Benzene | c.000 0.212 0.220 | 0.2 | 107 110 2.8
| Toluene | 0.000 0.218 0.220 | 0.2 | 109 110 0.9
| Ethylbenzene [ 0.00C 0.212 0.214 ! 0.2 f 106 107 0.3
| Xylenes | ©.000 0.630 ¢.s22 | 0.6 | 108 104 1.3
| | | | -
! l ! i
| TPH(diesel) | 0 331 340 | 300 | 110 113 2.7
| | 2 i
| l I |
|  TRPE i 0.0 24.2 23.8 | 20.8 | i1s 114 1.7
f l | i
| ? I |

%

Rze,

RED =

= (MS - Sample) / amount spaked x 100

(MS - M5D) / (M5 + MSD) x 2 x lop




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue Scuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925.708.1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA 8010/8020/EDB

Datea: 02/25/95-02/26/99 Matrix: WATER

| | Concentration (ug/L) | % Recovery

| Analyte | Sample Amount | RPD

{ | (#03756) Mg MSD Spiked | MS MSD

| J l

f f l l

|1,1-pCE | 0.0 11 11.7 | 10.¢ | 116 117 0.9

[Trichlorcethene f 0.0 5. 5.8 | 10.0 | $8 98 0.8

|EDB | N/A N/A N/A | N/A [ N/A N/A N/A

IChlorebenzerne J 0.0 9. 9.8 | 10.0 | g7 98 0.8

l | | l

|Benzene | N/A N/A N/A | w/A | N/A N/A N/A

[Toluene | w/A N/A N/a | N/a ! N/a N/A N/A

|Chlerebz (PID) | w/A N/ ¥/a | %A | n/a N/A N/A
| l 5

l

¥ Rec. = {MZ - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M3 - MSDJ / (M5 « MSD] x 2 x 140
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925.798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EDA 8010/8020/EDR

Date:  02/25/99-02/26/%9 Matzrix:  SOIL

I | Concentration (ug/kg) | % Recovery
|  Analyte | sample Amount | RED
| | ($#00744) Mg MSD Spiked | wMs MSD
i i |
|- | ! |
[1,1-DCE i g 108 111 | 100 | 108 111 2.7
| Trichloroethene ] 0 98 100 | 100 | 98 100 2.1
| EDB | N/a N/A N/a | NA | N/A N/A N/A
{Chlorobenzene | ¢ 88 89 | 100 | 88 89 0.8
I | ! r
|Benzene | N/A N/A N/A ] N/A | N/a N/A N/A
[Toluene { N/A N/2 N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
{Chlorockz (pID) | w/a N/A N/Aa | N/A | N/a N/R N/A

! i f

¥ Rec. = (M5 - Sample} / ameunt gpiked % 100

RPD = (M5 - MSD) / (Mg + MSD) x 2 x 160
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